PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2772690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK J. MCCLEER	01/23/2014
RICHARD K. MAINS	01/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SKY WINDPOWER CORPORATION
Street Address:	2015 CHALLENGER AVE.
Internal Address:	SUITE 116
City:	OROVILLE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95965-4175

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14217644

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-9889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 703-739-9888

Email:dowell@dowellpc.comCorrespondent Name:DOWELL & DOWELL P.C.Address Line 1:103 ORONOCO ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 220

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18870
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORIE L. STROUP
SIGNATURE:	/Jorie L. Stroup/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2014

Total Attachments: 7

source=18870Assign#page1.tif source=18870Assign#page2.tif source=18870Assign#page3.tif source=18870Assign#page4.tif

502726085 REEL: 032461 FRAME: 028

source=18870Assign#page5.tif source=18870Assign#page6.tif source=18870Assign#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Patrick J. McCleer of 2439 Orchard Ave., Holland, Michigan 35802 and Richard K. Mains of 11333 Pinnacle Dr., Grass Lake, Michigan 49240 (hereinafter the "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING ROTOR SHAFT POSITION OF HIGH VOLTAGE PERMANENT MAGNET AC SYNCHRONOUS MACHINES USING AUXILIARY WINDINGS (hereinafter the "Invention") for which we have made a provisional application for patent of the United States, filed March 15, 2013, and identified as application no. 61/798,107 (hereinafter the "Application").

WHEREAS, SKY WINDPOWER CORPORATION of 2015 Challenger Ave., Suite 116, Oroville, California 95965-4175, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California (hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to any patent or industrial property right that may be granted in the United States and any other country of the world for the Invention.

NOW, WHEREAS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH HEREIN, that for and in consideration of a sum of Ten Dollars (USD), in hand paid to us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application for patent of the United States, and in and to all nonprovisional applications for patent of the United States claiming priority to the Application, such as continuing applications including divisional applications, and in and to any patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with the right to extend the protection for the patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, and in and to any application for patent or other right for industrial property for the Invention in any other country of the world, and in and to any patent granted for the Invention in any other country of the world, including all reissues and extensions thereof, and in and to any industrial property right granted for the Invention in any other country of the world, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, all rights conveyed herein to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which any patent or industrial property right for the Invention is enforceable, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made. We do hereby request and authorize that any and all patent and any and all industrial property right, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

WHEREAS, In further consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (USD), and the other good and valuable consideration, to us paid, we covenant and agree with the Assignee that it has a full and unencumbered title to the Invention and Application hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including executing and acknowledging instruments, furnishing information, and giving testimony that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States

Assignment U.S. patent application no. 61/798,107 Page 2 of 6

and foreign patents and any industrial property right for the Invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the Invention and any patent and industrial property right granted for the Invention, such as in cases of interference, derivation, opposition, post-grant review proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign intellectual property office, and litigation in the United States and any other country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this <u></u> day of <u> </u>	<i>,</i>
Signed at Jackson Michigan U.S.A. state Signature/Patrick McGleer	<i>J J J J J J J J J J</i>
STATE OF Michigan County/City of Jackson s.s.:	
On this <u>13</u> day of <u>January</u> , <u>2013</u> before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.	
Rotary Public	
[SEAL]	

Assignment U.S. patent application no. 61/798,107 Page 3 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this <u>Z</u> day of <u>January</u> <u>2013</u> . ての 4
Signed at Jackson Michigan U.S.A. state Signature/Patrick J. McCleer
DECLARATION OF FIRST WITNESS
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see PATILL I MC Clerch who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
Signed at <u>Jackson</u> , <u>Michigan</u> U.S.A. 4930 l city state
this 23 day of January, 2013: 2014 Roberta Schnill Signature of Witness
DECLARATION OF SECOND WITNESS
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Patrick I have Lean to the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
Signed at <u>acker</u> <u>hucheja</u> U.S.A. 49201 state
this 23 day of January 2013. 2014

Assignment U.S. patent application no. 61/798,107 Page 4 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto of, 2013: 2014	set my hand and affixed my signature, this 23 day
Signed at Tackson	Michigan U.S.A.
city	state
	<u>Alchard Allauna</u> Signature/Richard K. Mains
STATE OF Michigan	
County/City of JACKSM	š.s.:
On this 23 day of Anuar Richard K. Main S individual described in and who executed the that he executed the same.	2014 2013 before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the he foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to
	Elizabeth Charle Notary Public
[SEAL]	

Assignment U.S. patent application no. 61/798,107 Page 5 of 6

	MONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto s way, 2013 . Za14-	set my hand and affixed my signature, this 🕰 day
Signed at	Tachem ,	Michegan U.S.A.
	city	state
		Auharth Maine
		Signature/Richard K. Mains
DECLARA	TION OF FIRST WITNESS	
<u>270''</u>	Roberta Schr	He Lackson whose full address is
•	eclare that I was personally presen	
who is pe	•	erson named in the above assignment duly sign and
execute (8 3	-w.
Signed at	Sachson,	Mi chigatoris, A.
	city	state
this	day of January	< 2013. 2014
	U 0	
		Loberta Schnid
		Signature of Witness
DECLARA:	TION OF SECOND WITNESS	
s	Mine Lobby	where E. Hadden i
270"		whose full address is the Courtean MT
hereby de	eclare that I was personally presen	,
	-	erson named in the above assignment duly sign and
execute t	he same.	
Signed at	_ Auckson.	michiga U.S.A.
	city (state
this $\frac{33^{\prime}}{2}$	day of June	_, 2013
		1.1.
		Juna Holakur
		Signature of Witness

Assignment U.S. patent application no. 61/798,107 Page 6 of 6

	set my hand and affixed my signature, this <u>20</u> day of SKY WINDPOWER CORPORATION, for which I am
Signed at Sam Raheal	Calltonia U.S.A.
city	state
·	Dot Alley
	Name: Daniel Gelbaum
	Title: Aresidonit
·	SKY WINDPOWER CORPORATION
DECLARATION OF FIRST WITNESS	not i
1, CHARLY URIOSTESSIO	, whose full address is
369 B-14121 ST SAI	VRAIRI CA TYPOL
	nt and did see <i>OAN/IE/ GBLBAUM</i>
who is personally known to me to be the p execute the same.	erson named in the above assignment duly sign and
Signed at <u>SAN RAFAE</u> /	, U.S.A.
city	state
this <u>ZO</u> day of <u>FEB</u>	, 2013.4 00
	Signature of Witness
DECLARATION OF SECOND WITNESS	
1, PEDRO URIOSTEGUI	, whose full address is
hereby declare that I was personally prese	nt and did soo Dayley Bolh
	erson named in the above assignment duly sign and
Signed at Sun Kafael	, <u>CA</u> U.S.A.
city	state
Signed at <u>San Rafael</u> city this <u>ZO</u> th day of <u>february</u>	2014 , 2013.pu
	126 / hings
	Signature of Witness

PATENT

REEL: 032461 FRAME: 0287

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of	
On february 104, 2014 before me, Tom	Royall, a notary public
Oate	Here Insert Name and File of the Officer
personally appeared <u>Daniel</u> Ge	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the berson's) whose barners (s) are
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge
	to me that Sche/they executed the same i
	(his/her/their authorized capacity/les), and that b
Andream State Control of the Control	Gisher/their Gignature) on the instrument the
Commission # 2027855	(versions), or the entity upon behalf of which the (versions) acted, executed the instrument.
子(高 名) Notary Public - Galifornia 第 Marin County	Solden doubt, oxobolica and monorica
My Comm. Expires dul 4, 2017	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under th
the population is not by the part of a part.	laws of the State of California that the foregoin
•	paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	All
	Signature: John Royal
Flace Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Natary Public
	ONAL www. it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent traudulent removal a	and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: AssignMent	*
Philanous and Philaday	<u>.</u>
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages: Signer's Name:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual	Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — C Limited General Top of thumb he	Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Groporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Claimited General Attorney in Fact	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Claimited General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Climited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Climited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Climited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Oificer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Climited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:

© 2008 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chateworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org

Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-682

PATENT REEL: 032461 FRAME: 0288

RECORDED: 03/18/2014